Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No.: ICC-02/04-01/15

Date: 11 November 2015

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge Cuno Tarfusser, Single Judge

SITUATION IN UGANDA IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. DOMINIC ONGWEN

Public

Order reclassifying documents in the record of the case

To be notified, in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court, to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Fatou Bensouda James Stewart Benjamin Gumpert Counsel for the Defence Krispus Ayena Odongo

Legal Representatives of the Victims

Legal Representatives of the Applicants

Unrepresented Victims

Unrepresented Applicants for Participation/Reparation

The Office of Public Counsel for

Victims

The Office of Public Counsel for the

Defence

States Representatives

Amicus Curiae

REGISTRY

Registrar

Herman von Hebel

Defence Support Section

Victims and Witnesses Unit Detention Section

Victims Participation and Reparations

Section

Other

Judge Cuno Tarfusser, Single Judge exercising the functions of the Chamber in the present case, issues this order reclassifying documents in the record of the case under regulation 23 *bis* (3) of the Regulations of the Court.

- 1. The Single Judge notes articles 54(3)(f), 57(3)(c) and 68(1) of the Statute. For the purpose of the present order, which complements two previous orders (ICC-02/04-01/15-238, ICC-02/04-01/15-245), the Single Judge has taken into account the submissions of the Prosecutor filed on 16 July 2015 (ICC-02/04-01/15-272 and -272-Conf-Exp-AnxA) and 9 October 2015 (ICC-02/04-01/15-315 and annexes). The Single Judge notes that on 6 November 2015, the Prosecutor filed in the case redacted versions of several filings, in compliance with previous orders of the Single Judge (ICC-02/04-01/15-3-Conf-Red3, ICC-02/04-01/15-14-AnxA-Red and -AnxB-Red, ICC-02/04-01/15-16-Red2, ICC-02/04-01/15-49-Conf-Red2, ICC-02/04-01/15-55-Red, ICC-02/04-01/15-58-AnxA-Red).
- 2. A number of documents in the record of the case are to be reclassified as "public" or "confidential", as specified below. In respect of documents which originate in the record of the case of *The Prosecutor v. Joseph Kony* et al., the level of classification is adapted in both records.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE SINGLE JUDGE

ORDERS the Registrar to reclassify as "public" the following documents:

- ICC-02/04-01/15-14-Conf-Exp, ICC-02/04-01/15-14-Conf-Exp-tFRA, ICC-02/04-01/05-22-US-Exp, and ICC-02/04-01/05-22-US-Exp-tFR;
- ICC-02/04-01/15-18-Conf-Exp and ICC-02/04-01/05-26-US-Exp;
- ICC-02/04-01/15-27-Conf-Exp and ICC-02/04-01/05-45-US-Exp; and

ORDERS the Registrar to reclassify as "confidential" the following documents:

- ICC-02/04-01/15-55-Conf-Exp;
- ICC-02/04-01/15-58-Conf-Exp-AnxA.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Cuno Tarfusser Single Judge

Dated this 11 November 2015

At The Hague, The Netherlands